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DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0028 DI




)

TOMMY O. ROBERTS II & 
)

SEQUOYAH COUNTY ABSTRACT AND 
)

TITLE, INC.,

)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


Tommy O. Roberts II and Sequoyah County Abstract and Title Inc. (“Sequoyah”) are subject to discipline for failing to properly record documents for their customers, failing to remit the title insurance premiums they had collected from customers to the title insurance agent, and failing to respond to inquiries by the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration (“the Director” and “the Department”). 
Procedure


On January 7, 2011, the Director filed a complaint seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Roberts and Sequoyah.  Neither Roberts nor 
Sequoyah answered the complaint.  On March 3, 2011, the Director filed an amended complaint.  Neither Roberts nor Sequoyah answered the amended complaint.  

The Director filed a motion for summary decision on June 3, 2011.  We gave Roberts and Sequoyah until June 17, 2011 to respond to the Director’s motion, but they did not respond.  On June 29, 2011, we issued an order declining to rule on the Director’s motion for summary decision until we ensured Roberts and Sequoyah were served with the amended complaint and the motion for summary decision and had been provided an opportunity to respond.  On July 5, 2011, we received confirmation Roberts and Sequoyah had been served by certified mail with the amended complaint and the motion for summary decision.  Neither Roberts nor Sequoyah responded to the amended complaint or the motion for summary decision.  Therefore, we now rule on the Director’s pending motion for summary decision.

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Admissible evidence is required to establish facts.
  Such admissible evidence may include “a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or other evidence admissible under the law.”
  


The Director relies upon the request for admissions it served that were not answered by Roberts and Sequoyah.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to 
all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Our regulations further require Roberts and Sequoyah to file an answer to the Director’s amended complaint,
 and we may order, on our own motion, that the facts pled in a complaint are deemed admitted when a party fails to file an answer.
  Therefore, we deem the facts pled in the complaint to be admitted because Roberts and Sequoyah failed to file an answer to the Director’s amended complaint.
Findings of Fact
1. The Director first issued a nonresident insurance producer license to Roberts on December 5, 2005, which expired on December 5, 2007.
2. The Director first issued an insurance business entity producer license to Sequoyah on December 7, 2001, which expired on December 7, 2009.

3. Roberts is the sole owner and registered agent of Sequoyah and also serves as an officer of Sequoyah.
4. There are no other licensed insurance producers working at Sequoyah.

5. The business address for Roberts and Sequoyah is 208 North Oak Street, Sallisaw, Oklahoma, 74955.

6. Abbey Title Company (“Abbey”) is a title agency located in Joplin, Missouri.
7. Roberts and Sequoyah acted as the closing agent for Sherlyn Tyler in the purchase and sale of property located in Missouri, and they opened a title-only order with Abbey.
8. Roberts and Sequoyah acted as a closing agent for Harold Lewis, Jr., in the purchase and sale of property located in Missouri, and they opened a title-only order with Abbey.
9. Roberts and Sequoyah acted as a closing agent for George and Jill Hosp in the purchase and sale of property located in Missouri, and they opened a title-only order with Abbey.

10. Roberts and Sequoyah acted as a closing agent for Harriett and James Page in the purchase and sale of property located in Missouri, and they opened a title-only order with Abbey.

11. Roberts and Sequoyah acted as a closing agent for Dale and Janet Whitmer in the purchase and sale of property located in Missouri, and they opened a title-only order with Abbey.
12. Roberts and Sequoyah acted as a closing agent for Mabel Parks & Rayma Spurgeon (policy to Herman Phipps) in the purchase and sale of property located in Missouri, and they opened a title-only order with Abbey.

13. Roberts and Sequoyah acted as a closing agent for Brenda Allen in the purchase and sale of property located in Missouri, and they opened a title-only order with Abbey.

14. At the customer’s request, a title agency will arrange for another title agency to handle some title insurance duties in a transaction.
15. For example, one title agency might act as the closing or settlement agent while another performs the traditional title insurance duties of a title agent.

16. When the closing or settlement agent orders title insurance from the title agent, the title agent examines the title for defects, reviews the title’s history, and determines its current status.

17. The title agent then generates a commitment; however, before the title agent issues a policy, the closing or settlement agent must pay the premium for the insurance and record the warranty deed and/or the deed of trust.

18. Roberts and Sequoyah, as the closing or settlement agent for their seven Missouri customers, ordered seven “Title Commitment and Final Loan Policies” from Abbey.
19. Roberts and Sequoyah paid premiums for three of the policies; however, Sequoyah and Roberts failed to ever record the warranty deeds or deeds of trust, which made it impossible for Abbey to issue the final title insurance policies.

20. The Whitmers’ deed of trust was not recorded.

21. Parks & Spurgeon to Phipps’ warranty deed and deed of trust were not recorded.

22. Allen’s deed of trust was not recorded.
23. Roberts and Sequoyah failed to pay the premium for Ms. Tyler’s policy, resulting in Abbey’s inability to issue the final title insurance policy.
24. Roberts and Sequoyah failed to pay the premiums for Mr. Lewis, Jr.’s, policy, resulting in Abbey’s inability to issue the final title insurance policy.

25. Roberts and Sequoyah failed to pay the premium for the Hosps’ policy, resulting in Abbey’s inability to issue the final title insurance policy.
26. Roberts and Sequoyah failed to pay the premium for the Pages’ policy, resulting in Abbey’s inability to issue the final title insurance policy.

27. Throughout the process, Abbey made several attempts to contact Roberts and Sequoyah concerning document recording and premium payments; however, neither Roberts nor Sequoyah addressed the problems.
28. On October 5, 2009, the Department received a complaint from Abbey regarding the failure of Roberts and Sequoyah to make payments, to record documents, and to communicate with Abbey.

29. On October 8, 2009, the Department’s investigative consultant, Kathleen Jolly of the consumer affairs division (“the division”), mailed a letter to the business address of Roberts and Sequoyah by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid.  The letter was not returned as undeliverable.

30. The October letter requested a detailed response to Abbey’s allegations described in the letter and copies of the complete escrow/closing files for the real estate transactions referenced in Abbey’s complaint.

31. The October letter required a response on or before October 29, 2009, but neither Roberts nor Sequoyah ever responded.

32. After no response was received to the October letter, Jolly contacted Roberts by phone.  Roberts claimed the October letter had never been received and provided an e-mail address where the letter could be forwarded.  

33. On December 10, 2009, Jolly e-mailed the October letter to Roberts and Sequoyah at the e-mail address provided.  Neither Roberts nor Sequoyah responded to the December e-mail.

34. Further calls by Jolly to Roberts were neither taken nor returned.

35. On August 11, 2010, the Department received a complaint from Edward Mohrman. 
36. Mohrman alleged Roberts and Sequoyah improperly included his property in a legal description of a deed of trust to which he was not a party, which rendered his title unmarketable.
37. On August 24, 2010, Jolly mailed a certified letter with return receipt to Roberts and Sequoyah by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to their business address.  The letter was received and the certified mail’s receipt was signed by Nancy Jasna, who was an employee of Sequoyah at that time.
38. The August letter requested a detailed response to Mohrman’s allegations described in the letter and copies of the complete escrow/closing files for the real estate transactions in the complaint.  

39. The August 2010 letter required a response on or before September 16, 2010.  Neither Roberts nor Sequoyah responded to the Department’s August letter.

40. Neither Roberts nor Sequoyah contacted the Department to demonstrate reasonable justification for a delayed response to the Department’s correspondence.

41. Roberts served both as Sequoyah’s insurance producer and as an officer acting on behalf of Sequoyah.
42. As an officer of Sequoyah, Roberts knew of his actions committed as an insurance producer.  Nevertheless, Roberts, in his capacity as an officer acting on behalf of Sequoyah, failed to report his violations to the Director or to take adequate corrective action concerning the violations.

43. Sequoyah knew of Roberts’ violations through its officer, but Sequoyah failed to report Roberts’ violations and to take corrective actions concerning Roberts’ violations.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that Roberts and Sequoyah committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director asserts there is cause to discipline Roberts and Sequoyah under § 375.141.1(2) and (8), and to further discipline Sequoyah under § 375.141.3.  Section 375.141 provides:

1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes: 

*   *   *

(2)  Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state; 

*   *   *

(8)  Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]

*   *   *

3.  The license of a business entity licensed as an insurance producer may be suspended, revoked, renewal refused or an application may be refused if the director finds that a violation by an individual insurance producer was known or should have been known by one or more of the partners, officers or managers acting on behalf of the business entity and the violation was neither reported to the director nor corrective action taken.

Roberts and Sequoyah admitted their conduct is cause for discipline under all of the above subdivisions.  Nevertheless, Missouri case law instructs us to “separately and independently” determine whether the facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the law cited authorizes discipline based upon the facts established by the deemed admissions and other evidence presented by the Director in the motion for summary decision.
I.  Violation of Insurance Laws or Regulations:  Subdivision (2)

A.  Counts II and III – Violation of § 381.026.1 
Section 381.026.1 provides:

The settlement agent shall present for recording all deeds and security instruments for real estate closings handled by it within five business days after completion of all conditions precedent thereto unless otherwise instructed by all of the parties to the transaction.
While serving as the settlement agent for three different transactions, Roberts and Sequoyah failed to record the deeds and security instruments within five business days.  Therefore, Roberts and Sequoyah are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2) for violating § 381.026.1.
B.  Count IV – Violation of Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100

Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2) provides:

Except as required under subsection (2)(B) –

(A) Upon receipt of any inquiry from the division, every person shall mail to the division an adequate response to the inquiry within twenty (20) days from the date the division mails the inquiry.  An envelope’s postmark shall determine the date of mailing.  When the requested response is not produced by the person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this rule, unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay.

On two different occasions, Roberts and Sequoyah failed to respond to letters from the division as required by 20 CSR 100-4.100.  Therefore, Roberts and Sequoyah are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2) for violating 20 CSR 100-4.100.

II.  Count I – Discipline Under § 375.141.1(8)
The Director asserts Roberts and Sequoyah are subject to discipline for demonstrating incompetence and financial irresponsibility in the conduct of their business by failing to properly record documents, communicate with the title agent, and pay the title insurance premiums they had collected from their customers to the title insurance agent.  Incompetency is a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly in a profession or occupation.
  The evaluation of a licensee’s competency necessitates a broad-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
  Financial irresponsibility is dealing in money or other liquid resources without a sense of accountability.

The repeated failures of Roberts and Sequoyah to properly record deeds and security instruments, communicate properly with the title agent, and pay over the title insurance 
premiums they had collected from their customers demonstrate that Roberts and Sequoyah were incompetent because they were unwilling and unable to function properly in their profession.  The failure to pay over the title insurance premiums collected from their customers also demonstrates Roberts and Sequoyah were financially irresponsible in the conduct of their business by mishandling the funds entrusted to them.  Due to their incompetent and financially irresponsible actions, the customers of Roberts and Sequoyah did not receive title insurance.  Therefore, Roberts and Sequoyah are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(8) for incompetency and financial irresponsibility.

III.  Count V – Discipline Under § 375.141.3
Section 375.141.3 authorizes the Director to discipline the license of a business entity for failure to report or take corrective action concerning a violation by an individual insurance producer when one or more of the entity’s partners, officers, or managers knew or should have known of the violation.  We have already found Roberts to have violated § 381.026.1 and 20 CSR 100-4.100.  Roberts was an officer and the sole owner of Sequoyah.  He also was Sequoyah’s only insurance producer.  Sequoyah knew of the violations Roberts committed and failed to report the violations or take any corrective action.  Therefore, Sequoyah is subject to discipline under § 375.141.3.
Summary

The Director has cause to discipline Roberts under § 375.141.1(2) and (8) and to discipline Sequoyah under § 375.141.1(2) and (8), and § 375.141.3.  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on November 18, 2011.



________________________________



SREENIVASA  RAO  DANDAMUDI
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